Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, December 3, 2019
7:00 P.M.
Evanston Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council Chambers
AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES from November 19, 2019.
3. NEW BUSINESS
A. 1031 Sherman Avenue
19ZMJV-0096
Katherine G. Bills, attorney, applies for major zoning relief to expand a legally nonconforming use to construct an accessory parking lot and outdoor storage area in
the MUE Transitional Manufacturing Employment District, and R3 Two-Family
Residential District where the expansion of a legally nonconforming use is not
permitted (Zoning Code Section 6-6-3-5). The applicant requests to expand the
legally non-conforming use for an office and trade contractor where said uses are
not an eligible permitted or special use in the R3 Two-Family Residential District
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-4). The applicant further requests to locate open offstreet parking 166 feet from the rear yard’s east lot line where within 30’ is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-4-6-3 (B) Table 4-A 18.), construction of an outdoor storage
area abutting a residential use and District where abutting non-residential uses and
Districts is required, and an outdoor storage area which exceeds 25% of the total
area of the zoning lot where less than 25% is required (Zoning Code Section 6-131-8). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case.
CONTINUED TO 1/21/20
B. 1327 Chicago Avenue / 528 Greenwood Street
19ZMJV-0074
Richard A. Shapiro, applicant, submits for a special use for an Office, for Richard
Shapiro Attorney At Law, in the R5 General Residential District (Zoning Code
Section 6-8-7-3). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City
Council, the determining body for this case. CONTINUED TO 1/21/20

Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the ZBA is available at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/government/agendas-minutes/agendas-minutes---zoning-board-of-apeals/index.php
Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-448-8064 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of
the scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del
Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

C. 1224 Oak Avenue
19ZMJV-0084
Donna Lee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct an attached
garage, deck, and attic addition, in the R3 Two-Family Residential District and
Ridge Historic District. The applicant requests a 3’ rear yard setback where 30’ is
required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7), a 3.2’ north interior side yard setback
where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A) 3.), a 1’ south interior side
yard setback for an accessory structure (deck) where 5’ is required (Zoning Code
Sections 6-8-4-7 (C) 3. and 6-4-6-3), and building lot coverage of 51% where 45%
is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-6). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the
determining body for this case.
D. 2008 Harrison Street
19ZMJV-0095
John Fell, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to permit use of a nonconforming dwelling unit in the R5 General Residential District and oCSC Central
Street Corridor Overlay District. The owner requests providing four (4) off-street
parking spaces where seven (7) are required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-2 Table
16B). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the
determining body for this case.
E. 1713 Central Street
19ZMJV-0101
John Mauck, attorney, submits for a special use for a Religious Institution, in the
B1a Business District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-2) and oCSC Central Street
Corridor Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-15-14-7). The Zoning Board of
Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this
case.
F. 2510 Green Bay Road
19ZMJV-0100
Jaison Victor, applicant, submits for a special use for, Indoor Commercial
Recreation, Born2Win, in the B1a Business District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-2)
and oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-15-137.5). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the
determining body for this case.
4. OTHER BUSINESS
5. DISCUSSION
6. ADJOURNMENT
The next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, January 21, 2020 at
7:00pm in G300 of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.
Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the ZBA is available at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/government/agendas-minutes/agendas-minutes---zoning-board-of-apeals/index.php
Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-448-8064 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of
the scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del
Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

1224 Oak Avenue
19ZMJV-0084
ZBA Determining Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning & Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

1224 Oak Avenue - ZBA CASE 19ZMJV-0084
ZBA Determining Body

Date:

November 21, 2019

Notice - Published in the October 24, 2019 Evanston Review
Donna Lee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct an attached
garage, deck, and attic addition, in the R3 Two-Family Residential District and Ridge
Historic District. The applicant requests a 3’ rear yard setback where 30’ is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7), a 3.2’ north interior side yard setback where 5’ is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A) 3.), a 1’ south interior side yard setback for an accessory
structure (deck) where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Sections 6-8-4-7 (C) 3. and 6-4-6-3),
and building lot coverage of 51% where 45% is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-6).
The Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case.
Update
Since the submittal of the application, and notification published in the October 24
Evanston Review, the applicant has submitted revisions which reduce the degree of the
requested variations. Specifically, the applicant now requests the following: a 4’ rear yard
setback where 30’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7); a 3.2’ north interior side-yard
setback where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A) 3.); a 1’ south interior sideyard setback for an accessory structure (deck) where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Sections
6-8-4-7 (C) 3., and 6-4-6-3); and building lot coverage of 50.33% where 45% is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-6).
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend approval, with conditions, for major zoning relief to
construct an attached three-car garage and deck in the R3 Two-Family Residential District.
Conditions include:
1. A stormwater management plan be implemented in substantial compliance with the
documentation and testimony on record from the November 20 DAPR Committee
meeting. (attached).
2. Enlargement and/or lowering of the basement level of the structure shall not be
permitted.

Staff believes that the proposal is in keeping with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance, and
the goals of the Comprehensive General Plan. Specifically, the proposal enhances the
taxable value of the subject property, encourages the long-term preservation of a now
dilapidated building in the Ridge Historic District, and promotes the public health and
general welfare by affording an existing resident the ability to age in place as well as
provide multi-generational housing. However, staff recommends the applicant reduce the
degree of the requested variations, and isolate those pertinent to the applicant’s desire to
age in place. As such, staff encouraged the applicant to remove the interior side-yard deck
from the plan.
The proposal complies with all additional Zoning Code requirements. Although staff
recommends approval, determination whether the standards for Major Variation have been
met shall be deferred to members of the Board.
Preservation Commission Determination
On November 12, 2019 the Evanston Preservation Commission voted 4-3 to issue a
Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposal. Additionally, the Preservation Commission
provided advisory review for the requested zoning relief, recommending approval to the
Zoning Board, despite concerns with the volume of the structure and magnitude of the
requested rear-yard setback. In the applicant’s presentation to the Commission, they
implied that the requested zoning relief was mandated by the minimum off-street parking
requirements for the subject property, and that there was no way to comply with both
requirements. However, it should be noted that the parking could be provided on-site as
open off-street parking, without triggering a variation for the rear-yard setback, and
minimizing the requested variation for building lot coverage (three open off-street spaces
would increase building lot coverage by 600 square feet and would result in 48% building
lot coverage where 45% is permitted), thus minimizing the degree of the requested zoning
relief as well as reducing the perceived bulk of the structure.
Update
Since determination by the Preservation Commission on November 12, the applicant has
altered the pitch of the roof on the rear volume of the proposed addition in response to a
comment at the Commission meeting, reducing the perceived bulk of the structure as
viewed from the public way (alley).
Site Background
1224 Oak Avenue is currently improved with a circa 1910s American Four-Square. The
extant structure retains excellent integrity and is a contributing building in the Ridge
Historic District. The subject property is located mid-block on the west side of Oak Avenue
between Larimer Park to the south and Dempster Street to the north. The property is
significantly smaller than the minimum lot size for the R3 District as platting of the parcel
as well as construction of the principle structure predates the Zoning Ordinance. The
property is served by a public alley along the west lot line, and is just north of Larimer
Park. The surrounding residences reflect a collection of predominantly 2 and 2.5 story
single-family homes.
Zoning:

R3 – Two-Family Residential District

Surrounding zoning:
North:
East:
South:
West:

R3
R3
OS
R1

Property size:

Two-Family Residential District
Two-Family Residential District
Open-Space
Single-Family Residential
4,972 square feet
40’ wide

Proposal
The property owner proposes a significant interior renovation and attic addition,
construction of an attached three-car garage with rooftop deck in the rear-yard, and open
deck in the south interior side-yard, to provide multi-generational housing. The applicant
and her husband propose occupying one unit of the building while their daughter and son
in-law occupy the other unit. The applicant looks to downsize from their current location,
and plans to age in place in the subject property. As such, the applicant describes a need
for covered parking and space for a future elevator.
To construct the attached garage addition, the applicant requests a reduced rear yard
setback (4’ where 30’ is required), as well as increased building lot coverage (50.34%
where 45% is required). Due to significant loss of open-space as a result of the attached
garage addition, the applicant proposes a large screen porch, and two decks -- one above
the garage, and another in the south interior side-yard. The at-grade deck in the south
interior side-yard necessitates deviation from the required interior side-yard (1’ where 5’ is
required).
Other alternatives were considered, including a staff recommendation to provide open offstreet parking, which would have eliminated the requested variation from the rear-yard
setback and north interior side-yard setback requirements, as well as significantly reduce
the requested variation for building lot coverage (48% where 45% is required rather than
50.34% where 45% is required). Removal of the deck in the interior side-yard was also
suggested which would have eliminated the request for a south interior side-yard variation.
However, the applicant believes such alterations would significantly impact their desire to
age in place as well as limit the long-term enjoyment of the subject property. The applicant
further described their intention to follow the Comprehensive Plan’s guidelines for locating
parking in the rear of buildings and screening parking from residential areas, as
justification for not pursuing open off-street parking. However, the section of the
Comprehensive Plan in question, Chapter 18, Model Design Guidelines, is a guideline
relating to urban design best practices for open off-street parking at the rear of commercial
buildings, rather than in-front of commercial buildings along commercial and business
corridors, and screening those parking areas from adjacent residential Zoning Districts.
City staff has not received correspondence from neighboring property owners.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-8-4-7 (A) 4.
Yard Requirements
The minimum rear-yard requirement for residential structures in the
R3 district is thirty (30) feet

6-8-4-7 (A) 3.

Yard Requirements
The minimum side-yard requirement for residential structures in the
R3 district is five (5) feet

6-8-4-7 (C) 3.

Yard Requirements
The minimum side-yard requirement for accessory uses and
structures in the R3 district is five (5) feet

6-8-4-6

Building Lot Coverage
The maximum lot coverage, including accessory structures, in the R3
district is forty-five percent (45%).

Comprehensive Plan
Objectives from the Evanston Comprehensive General Plan that apply to this application
include:
Value:

Evanston’s housing stock should continue to offer buyers and renters
a desirable range of choice in terms of style and price

Objective:

Maintain the appealing character of Evanston’s neighborhoods while
guiding their change.

Objective:

Maintain and enhance property values and positive perceptions of
housing in Evanston.

Policy:

Encourage both new housing construction and the conversion of
underutilized non-residential buildings to housing in order to increase
housing variety and to enhance the property tax base.

Policy:

Encourage creative adaptive use of properties available for
redevelopment using zoning standards and the DAPR Review process
to protect historic character.

Policy:

Support efforts aimed at improving Evanston’s housing stock.

Policy:

Include the significance of open-space as an integral contributing
factor to the character of Evanston’s historic districts

Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
On November 13, DAPR members applauded the intentions of the project and noted that it
aligned with national housing trends. Engineering and Public-Works staff noted significant
concerns with the build-out of the lot, and questioned how stormwater would be adequately
addressed, noting that the proposal was missing a stormwater management plan. Staff
noted that the stormwater must be kept and treated on-site to prevent negative impacts on
neighboring properties and the public park to the south. Planning and Zoning staff raised
significant concerns with the proposal and the potential impact on the property to the north.
Planning and Zoning staff requested that the applicant consider open off-street parking
and remove the side-yard deck to minimize the requested variations, or consider a
combination of open parking and enclosed parking in a detached structure, lessening the

bulk of the proposal. Staff raised concern at the degree of the request noting that 3’ where
30’ is required is a significant deviation from the Zoning Code which eliminates the rearyard. Planning and Zoning staff requested that the applicant return and reduce the mass of
the proposed addition. Staff further raised concerns that the perceived hardship was selfcreated, noting the the requested variations are related to the applicants unique desire for
the property. The item was held in Committee pending presentation of a stormwater
management plan as well as reductions to the mass and bulk of the proposed addition.
On November 20, the applicant returned to DAPR presenting additional information
(attached) on the intent of the proposal, and how the proposal accomplishes some of the
City’s goals and objectives. The applicant also presented a stormwater management plan
for the site which included multiple catchment areas and two large detention locations in
the front-yard. Engineering staff raised objections to the proposed lowering of the
basement and noted that the location for stormwater detention would need to be reviewed
during the permitting process stating that it could conflict with existing utilities in the frontyard. Public Works staff raised objection to the possibility of lowering the basement and
connecting a sump-pump to the City’s sewer system, but overall found the proposed
stormwater management plan to be a feasible solution that would be reviewed in detail
during permitting.
Additionally, the applicant presented revised elevations and a revised site plan which
minimally reduced the building lot coverage and impervious surface ratio as well as
lowered the pitch of the additions roof as to reduce the perceived bulk from the public alley
and neighboring property to the north. Planning and Zoning staff reiterated concerns raised
during the previous DAPR meeting, including the self-created hardship and ability to
further reduce the degree of the variations with open parking or a combination of open
parking and enclosed parking. A staff member raised concerns about the precedent setting
nature of the case and wished to clarify how the City defines ageing in place. The staff
member noted an understanding that aging in place related to existing property owners,
who without zoning relief could not continue to live in their home, being forced to relocate
during old age – which would certainly be a hardship. What it isn’t is relocating during
middle-age and purchasing any property and building it out to their desire without respect
to the Zoning Code. Additional staff disagreed, stating that the intent of the project was
well meaning and was in keeping with the intent of the Zoning Code and Comprehensive
Plan as it affords an Evanston resident the opportunity to stay in the community through
old-age, preemptively negating the need for future variations or relocation. Staff noted that
there is a lack of multi-generational housing options and applauded the investment the
applicant was undertaking. Staff recommended that the applicant remove the proposed
side-yard deck prior to the Zoning Board hearing.
Recommendation: DAPR members voted 6-3 to recommend approval, with conditions,
for major zoning relief to construct an attached three-car garage and deck in the R3 TwoFamily Residential District.
Conditions include:
1. A stormwater management plan be implemented in substantial compliance with the
documentation and testimony on record from the November 20 DAPR Committee
meeting. (attached).
2. Enlargement and/or lowering of the basement level of the structure shall not be
permitted.

Variance Standards
For the ZBA to recommend approval of a variance, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variance:
a) Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or
property values of adjoining properties; Staff has not received any objections
from neighboring property owners and the applicants willingness to reduce the
pitch of the roofline reduces the perceived bulk of the structure. However, staff
raised significant concerns that the building wall extending the length of the rearyard would have an adverse impact on future renters or owners of the property
to the north.
b) Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance; The proposed addition
promotes the public health, morals, general welfare, and objectives of the
comprehensive general plan, as well as enhance the taxable value of a currently
dilapidated property in the Ridge Historic District.
c) Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property; The
minimum lot size for the subject property is significantly substandard for the R3
District (4972 Square Feet where 3500 square feet is required per dwelling unit).
d) Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience; Without the requested zoning
relief, the applicant could suffer a future hardship and practical difficulty as they
get older and require the use of the proposed future elevator and covered
parking to minimize the potential for accidents in inclement weather. However,
staff raised concerns that this practical difficulty is a projection and not a current
hardship.
e) Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from
the property or public benefit to the whole will be derived; No income will
be generated from the subject property.The applicant proposes to inhabit one
dwelling unit while the second unit will be occupied by their daughter and son inlaw.
f) Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any
person having an interest in the property; Staff raised significant concerns
that the hardship and practical difficulty is inherently self-created – a result of the
recent purchase and proposed use of the subject property. However, staff also
noted that the proposed use is admirable and the applicants intentions are well
meaning and support aspects of the City’s goals as well as national housing
trends.
g) Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular
hardship or practical difficulty. The applicant has submitted minor revisions
which minimally reduced the degree of the variation request. Staff has
suggested that the applicant further reduce the degree of the request by
removing the side-yard deck from the plans. However, it must be noted that the
degree of the requested variation could be significantly reduced if open off-street
parking were considered.

Attachments
Variance Application
Zoning Analysis
Plat of Survey
Site Plan and Elevations
Additional Information and Stormwater Management Plan
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpt – November 13; November 20

Evanston
Design and
Project
Review
1224 Oak
Avenue

Downsize
• Downsize from current home in NE Evanston.

Multi-Gen

Homeowner’s
Objectives

• Create multi-generational family dwelling units under
one roof.

Age in Place
• Accessible

Green
• Add energy-efficient HVAC and windows

Climate
• Electric car charging stations in new garage
1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston

2

The building will comply with Use, Building Height,
Impervious Surface, and Required Parking
Regulations
4 Variances Requested:

Zoning

3 are due to new garage required to meet parking
requirement
• Building Lot Coverage – Requesting 49.65% where 45% is req’d
• Side yard setback on the north, 3.57’ where 5’ is req’d
• Rear Yard Setback, 4’ where 30’ is req’d
• Side yard setback, 1’ where 5’ is req’d—To add small 1st floor
deck on south side, next to park

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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Proposed Changes
include:
2 bedrooms in attic
Low deck on south
HVAC--ACs
Energy efficient windows

Garage
1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston

Subject from across the park

Modifications Since
Last Week
• Modifications since last week
• Screen Porch
Hipped roof
4:12 pitch (instead of 10:12)
Height of the roof goes from 6’
to 2’9”, and it is sloped away
from the alley
• Garage footprint reduced.
Reduces Building lot overage
Increases Rear Yard
• Reduces already compliant
Impervious Surface coverage

North Elevation with hipped screen porch roof and 4:12
pitch. Reduces height from 6’ to 2’9”. The sloped end
makes for more loss of mass and height.

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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South elevation: Please note this is open deck and a
screen porch on top of garage— the openings are
screens, not windows. Note the smaller dormer than
proposed initially.

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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General Comprehensive Plan: “Screen parking areas from public ways and
residential areas … and unify and soften the boundary between public and private
property.”

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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Garage instead of Open Parking
1. The General Comprehensive Plan is clear that open parking is not ideal.
2. To be Age Friendly, we need the garage to have accessibility.
3. To be Age Friendly, the garage and screen porch will house the elevator.
4. The garage will contain our electric car charging stations.

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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Gutter to front

Sump

Gutter to Catch Basin

Detention and
Infiltration

Detention and
Infiltration

Underground pipe to front
Inspection and Cleanout

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston, IL
Stormwater and Drainage Plan

1. Complies with Impervious Surface reqt.
2. Takes all stormwater to two detention and
infiltration areas on-site.
3. Sandy soil aids in percolation rate and
effectiveness of infiltration.

Context:
Neighboring
Properties-Views in the
Alley

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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General Comprehensive Plan: “Screen parking areas from public ways and
residential areas … and unify and soften the boundary between public and private
property.”

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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Benefits to Community
of New Garage Include:

1. Currently the fence is encroaching on the alley. The new garage will be set
back 4-8’ giving over 300 square feet of space back to public use in the alley.
2. Adding parking spaces removes cars from the street.

Sometimes there are conflicting city codes. In our
case Zoning code requires 3 parking spaces for
this 2 family home. In order to provide 3 parking
spaces, three other Zoning code regulations
come into play.

Conflicts in
Zoning
Requirements

General Comprehensive Plan

Green Building Ordinance

Climate Action Plan

Commission on Aging

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston

16

Our Plan
Advances the
General
Comprehensive
Plan:

“Preserve Evanston's
historic residential
architecture and
ambience.”

“Maintain and enhance
the desirability and
range of choice for both
buyers and renters.

Increasing the value of
property and the
perception of real
estate

Housing for “the “baby
boom generation…
smaller homes

Increased residential
density along major
mixed use corridors and
near mass transit

Balance the past with
the present and the
future.”

Prevent a shortage of
on-street parking.”

“Multi-family rental
housing units can be
particularly susceptible
to deterioration”.

Green Building

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston

Permeable
Materials

Treat
Stormwater
On-site

Electric cars
and charging

Drought
Tolerant
Planting

Bird-Friendly
windows

Purchasing
renewable
energy

Reuse
Materials

Recycle and
Compost.

Reduce
Construction
Waste

18

New energy efficient windows and new energy star,
high efficiency boiler and furnace.

Purchase electricity from the Community Choice
Electricity Company.

Our Plan
Supports
Evanston’s
Climate Action
Plan

Zero Waste: Reduce recycle , and compost

Reduce Demolition Debris

Electric Cars and Charging statiions

Manage stormwater before it enters the sewer system
1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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According to UN estimates, the number of older
persons (60+) will double and double again by
2050.

Evanston’s
Commission on Aging
and the
World Health Organization
Age Friendly Cities Project

An Age-Friendly City supports and enables older
people to “age actively” – that is, to live in security,
enjoy good health and continue to participate fully in
society.

Age-friendly … public officials and community
leaders:
• Respect their decisions and lifestyle choices,

• Anticipate and respond flexibly to aging-related
needs and preferences
• Support accessible housing and home-safety
designs
1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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According to the American Society on Aging: Families living
in multigenerational homes have built-in opportunities to
build stronger, mutually beneficial intergenerational
relationships.

MultiGenerational
Living and
Aging in Place

“America’s Age Wave, ‘Granny Pods’ , “Homes within a
home”, NextGen Housing”

Evanston’s General Comprehensive plan asks us to “serve
the needs and choices of different segments of the
population.”

“The key to successful multi-gen living is having the family
conversation early and planning ahead rather than
reacting to a crisis in the family.”

Kirsten Coleman, 1217 Ridge Avenue, Evanston. I am happy to support their
changes to the building … Especially given that this is a multi-unit building
which owners have not always cared for, we are happy to hope that they will
care for the building as owner occupants … We feel the request for a garage
addition satisfies the parking requirements in the best way possible … In
addition, Noreen Edwards expressed a willingness to plant additional trees
on her property and potentially in the neighboring park.

Support From
Neighbors

Richard C. Gleason, 1213 Oak Avenue, Evanston. Noreen Edwards and Mark
Metz have shared with me and my wife, Mary Gleason, their plans for the
addition and alterations to their home at 1224 Oak Avenue, which is directly
across the street from us at 1213 Oak Avenue … Both Mary and I strongly
support their planned upgrades to the house. It would be a wonderful
improvement not only to our block but to the neighborhood as well.

Patty Coghlin, 1139 Ridge Avenue, Evanston. I have a view of the building and
park from my kitchen window and backyard deck. The addition and
modifications they are proposing will not compromise that view or the park.
In fact I am pleased when property owners invest in their homes to add value
to the homes and the neighborhood.

Conclusion
Reduce mass and
height on the
screen porch.

Stormwater plan
to detain and
infiltrate all rain
water on-site.

Homeowner
occupants to
restore a building
in decline.

Cut size of garage,
reducing building
lot coverage.

Age Friendly
and Multi-Gen

1224 Oak Avenue, Evanston
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Zoning Map - 1224 Oak Street
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
November 13, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Hyink, S. Mangum,
J. Leonard, L. Biggs, C. Sterling, M. Jones

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:31 p.m.
Approval of Minutes
1.

November 6, 2019, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.

L. Biggs made a motion to approve the meeting minutes, seconded by J. Hyink
The Committee voted, 9-0, to approve the meeting minutes.

New Business
3.
1224 Oak Avenue
Recommendation to ZBA
Donna Lee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct an attached garage,
deck, and attic addition, in the R3 Two-Family Residential District and Ridge Historic District.
The applicant requests a 3’ rear yard setback where 30’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-47), a 3.2’ north interior side yard setback where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A)
3.), a 1’ south interior side yard setback for an accessory structure (deck) where 5’ is required
(Zoning Code Sections 6-8-4-7 (C) 3. and 6-4-6-3), and building lot coverage of 51% where
45% is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-6). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the
determining body for this case.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Donna Lee Floeter, applicant
Noreen Edwards, owner

DISCUSSION:
● Applicant briefly described the proposal including recent approval by the Evanston
Preservation Commission. The applicant stated the intent of the project was to create a
residence where the owners could age in place as well as have additional family
members live in the second unit of the residence. The requested variations were
described as primarily relating to the need to provide three on-site parking spaces.
● Applicant stated that this section of Oak Avenue has a shortage of on-street parking and
the need for covered parking was related to inclement weather.
● Applicant reviewed the elevation drawings of the proposal showcasing the extent of the
attached garage addition, and second story screened-porch.
● L. Biggs stated concern with the proposed build-out of the entire lot, particularly how it
related to stormwater.
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Applicant noted that they are meeting the lots impervious surface requirement
L. Biggs said that may be true, but it is unclear on the plan where the stormwater was
being directed to and noted that it had to remain on-site.
L. Biggs noted the significant roofed area and no proposed gutters, or downspout
locations
Applicant stated that the stormwater had not been addressed on the plans yet, but noted
that it would be when they submitted for permit.
Owner stated that the stormwater from the additional roofed area could remain on site
and be held in a rain garden or other catchment areas either above or below ground
Owner stated that the subject property is adjacent to a public park and stormwater isn’t a
huge concern
L. Biggs restated that all stormwater runoff generated by the subject property must be
held on-site. No stormwater would be permitted to runoff onto either the public alley, or
public park.
L. Biggs noted the significant possibility that stormwater, if not addressed appropriately,
would negatively impact the neighbors to the north
C. Sterling asked the owner how long she had lived at the subject property
Owner stated that they purchased the property in the spring and do not currently live
there. They are wanting to downsize from their current location
C. Sterling asked the owner what hardship or practical difficulty exists that is peculiar to
the subject property and necessitates variation from the zoning code
Owner stated that the variations are necessitated by the zoning code itself, particularly
the demands for off-street parking
C. Sterling noted that open off-street parking could be proposed on-site without
triggering variations for building lot coverage or the rear-yard setback and that the
variation for the south interior side-yard was directly related to the loss of open-space in
the rear-yard.
C. Sterling asked if the owner and applicant would consider open off-street parking
Owner stated that she would not consider open off-street parking
C. Sterling stated his inability to support the project because the perceived hardship is
self-created and is not the least deviation from the Zoning Ordinance
Owner stated that the hardship was not self-created and that the hardship is wanting to
age in place and the inability to do so without a variation
Owner stated that the hardship is the subject property being platted to its size prior to the
current ownership.
C. Sterling stated that the hardship is inherently self-created because the owner does
not occupy the subject property and recently purchased it. Not only could the owner
have purchased a different residence that would better fit their needs to age in place
without requesting variations, but the subject property could be improved and meet the
parking requirement’s without variations.
Applicant stated that the enclosed parking is needed for electric charging of vehicles.
C. Sterling noted that ownership of electric vehicles, although admirable, is a choice and
not a practical difficulty.
I. Eckersberg asked the applicant and owner whether the property owner to the north
was supportive of the project as they would be most directly impacted.
Owner stated that there is adequate space between properties and that the property
owner to the north was a slum-lord who doesn’t take care of his property.
Applicant stated that a few other residences on the block have large rear-yard additions
S. Mangum stated that he has significant concerns with the mass and bulk of the
proposed addition extending nearly the full length of the rear-yard.
S. Mangum asked if the applicant would consider a detached garage
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Applicant stated that this would necessitate a variation for the distance between
structures
S. Mangum agreed, but noted that a detached one-story garage would have significantly
less bulk than the current proposal.
Applicant stated that the second story above the proposed garage has less perceived
bulk because it is a screen-porch and noted that it’s needed primarily as the lots only
outdoor space.
C. Sterling asked the owner what the side-yard deck was needed for in addition to the
large second story screen-porch
Owner and applicant stated that the deck was needed due to a loss of open space due
to the three-car garage addition.
C. Sterling restated, the hardship is self-created and the requested variations compound
on one-another and are not in keeping with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance
Owner again stated that the subject property is near a large public park with open
permeable space and stated that the proposal is consistent with proximate properties
Owner stated that the soil is sandy and permeable
L. Biggs stated that the goal, regardless of the soil type, or proximity to the park, is to
keep drainage on-site.
Applicant asked what the committee would like to see in order to recommend approval
L. Biggs stated that she would be comfortable with approval if a stormwater
management plan was provided and recommended holding the case in committee
pending this plan.
C. Sterling interjected, stating that continuing the case would hinder the applicants
Zoning Board Hearing
J. Leonard stated that the case could be continued to December 3 or 17 since it was
already noticed and listed on the agenda.
C. Sterling stated his understanding but wanted to be clear that the entire committee
was comfortable with the mass and bulk of the building and significance of the requested
variations, because he could not support it as presented regardless of how stormwater
was managed
S. Mangum stated that he had similar concerns and would like to see the applicant
reduce the mass of the proposed addition.
C. Sterling noted that requesting 3’ where 30’ is required is a big ask
J. Leonard stated she was comfortable holding this case until Wednesday November 20
and stated the applicant should bring revisions to the meeting which address the
committees concerns both related to stormwater and the degree of variations

L. Biggs made a motion to hold the case in committee pending revisions seconded by S.
Mangum
The case was continued to the November 20, 2019, meeting.
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DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
November 20, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Hyink, S. Mangum,
J. Leonard, L. Biggs, C. Sterling, M. Jones; K. Jensen

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:37 p.m.
Approval of Minutes
1.

November 13, 2019, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.

L. Biggs made a motion to approve the meeting minutes, seconded by J. Hyink
The Committee voted, 10-0, to approve the meeting minutes.

Old Business
1.
1224 Oak Avenue
Recommendation to ZBA
Donna Lee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct an attached garage,
deck, and attic addition, in the R3 Two-Family Residential District and Ridge Historic District.
The applicant requests a 3’ rear yard setback where 30’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-47), a 3.2’ north interior side yard setback where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-7 (A)
3.), a 1’ south interior side yard setback for an accessory structure (deck) where 5’ is required
(Zoning Code Sections 6-8-4-7 (C) 3. and 6-4-6-3), and building lot coverage of 51% where
45% is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-4-6). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the
determining body for this case.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Donna Lee Floeter, applicant
Noreen Edwards, owner

DISCUSSION:
● The applicant and owner discussed revisions to the plan since the November 13 DAPR
meeting. These included a stormwater management plan, and minimal alterations to the
bulk and mass of the rear-yard addition.
● Applicant noted that the garage addition was shrunk by 1’ and they are now requesting a
rear-yard setback of 4’ where 30’ is required rather than the previous 3’.
● Owner described the intent for the project as a multi-generation residence for herself and
her daughter and son in-law.
● Owner described her belief that the zoning code conflicts with other goals the City has
including its climate reslience plan, housing plan, and comprehensive plan.
● Applicant noted that the roofline of the screen porch above the garage addition was
altered to reduce the perceived bulk of the building.
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Applicant noted that the width of the garage was reduced by 6” from the previous plans.
Owner presented the intention to address stormwater through a system of gutters,
catchment areas, and underground piping running from the side-yards to two large
detention areas in the front-yard.
I. Eckersberg expressed concern that the proposed stormwater plan would not function
due to conflicts with the proposed detention location and utilities located in the frontyard.
I. Eckersberg noted that engineering would require additional information on soil type
and depth of the water table prior to permitting.
Applicant stated that the proposal was adequate
J. Leonard stated that soil tests and water table information would be required when
submitting for permit.
Applicant stated that they would do their due dilligence and submit soil testing and water
table information during the permitting process.
I. Eckersberg asked about plans to lower the basement
Applicant stated that they have plans to lower the basement by 1 to 1.5 feet
I. Eckersberg and L. Biggs stated concern with the proposal for lowering the basement
L. Biggs noted that the City would not permit the sump pump for the basement to be
connected to the City’s sewer system.
C. Sterling stated that he appreciated the applicant and owner returning and submitting
revisions. However, the changes to the proposal are minimal and do not address
concerns brought up during the November 13 DAPR meeting.
C. Sterling noted that the proposal does not meet several of the standards for Major
Variation, particularly that the hardship is self-created and is not the least deviation from
the ordinance.
Owner stated that other City objectives conflict with the zoning requirements, particularly
parking.
Owner stated a section of the Comprehensive Plan which states that open parking
should be screened from residential areas and located in the rear of buildings. Owner
noted that the Comprehensive Plan is clear that open parking is not ideal.
C. Sterling noted that this section of the Comprehensive Plan directly pertains to surface
parking along commercial and business corridors and is irrelevent to the proposal.
C. Sterling reiterated that open off-street parking would eliminate the rear-yard variation
and variation for building lot coverage.
Owner retorted that this was not true and variations would still be required.
C. Sterling clarified that the rear-yard and side-yard variations would be eliminated, and
the variation for building lot coverage would be significantly reduced.
Owner stated that enclosed parking is necessary for them to age in place and provide
convenient charging for the existing and future electric vehicles.
C. Sterling noted that he would have liked to see atleast some open-parking, particularly
at the north property line, to reduce the requested zoning relief.
Owner stated that they were not interested
C. Sterling noted that he could not support the project due to significant concerns with
the mass of the building and elimination of the rear-yard.
C. Sterling stated that the if the committee is making a recommendation to the ZBA, the
proposal should be judged by the standards and it does not meet the standards.
S. Mangum stated that he had similar concerns with the mass and scale, noting that the
proposed addition consumed the rear-yard and could be reduced through viable
alternatives.
Applicant stated that no alternatives exist which would eliminate the need for a variation.
C. Sterling noted that it could be significantly reduced.
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C. Sterling looked for clarification on the City’s definition of “aging in place” noting that he
felt it was only an argument for hardship if the owner currently lived in the home and
could not continue to do so without zoning relief.
C. Sterling stated concern over the precedent setting nature of approval signifying that
any resident may purchase any property and build it out to their desire without
adherance to the zoning code, under the guise of a desire to age in place.
C. Sterling reiterated that the applicants perceived hardship is a projection.
J. Leonard stated that the proposal, although unique, aligns with the intent of the zoning
code and objectives of the comprehensive plan and the owners desire is admirable.
J. Leonard stated that she disagreed with C. Sterling’s understanding of aging in place
but agreed that the City should better define what it meant, noting that a lack of options
for multi-generational housing, and housing options for aging adults is prevalent in the
City.
J. Leonard stated that she reviewed the standards for Major Variation and noted that
whether the proposal meets the standards or not is a difficult judgement.
J. Leonard encouraged the applicant to review the standards and take additional efforts
to reduce the degree of the request prior to the ZBA hearing.
Owner asked for suggestions.
J. Leonard stated that the side-yard deck could be removed from the proposal.
J. Leonard stated that she was supportive of the project with a continued effort to
minimize the requested zoning relief.
C. Sterling noted the significance of the request and dismissed removing the deck as a
meaningful change.
J. Leonard noted that this proposal pushes the boundaries of the request for variation
but she remained supportive.

L. Biggs made a motion for approval, with conditions, for major zoning relief. Seconded
by J. Leonard.
Conditions include:
1.
A stormwater management plan be implemented in substantial compliance with the
documentation and testimony on record from the November 20 DAPR Committee
meeting. (attached).
2.
Enlargment and/or lowering of the basement level of the structure shall not be
permitted.
The Committee voted, 6-3, to recommend approval, with conditions, for major zoning
relief. (C. Sterling, I. Eckersberg, S. Mangum, dissenting) J. Hyink abstained due to the
proposals lack of relevance to transportation.
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2008 Harrison Street
19ZMJV-0095
ZBA Recommending Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning & Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

2008 Harrison Street - ZBA CASE 19ZMJV-0095
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

November 18, 2019

Notice - Published in the November 7, 2019 Evanston Review
John Fell, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to permit use of a non-conforming
dwelling unit in the R5 General Residential District and oCSC Central Street Corridor
Overlay District. The owner requests providing four (4) off-street parking spaces where
seven (7) are required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-2 Table 16B). The Zoning Board of
Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR unanimously recommend approval of major zoning relief for the
number of provided off-street parking spaces in order to permit the use of a currently nonconforming basement dwelling unit in the R5 General Residential District. The proposal
complies with all additional Zoning requirements and meets the standards for Major
Variation.
Site Background
2008 Harrison Street is currently improved with a circa 1920s brick four-flat. The subject
property is located on the south side of Harrison Street between Prairie Avenue to the east
and Hartrey Avenue to the west. The property has a three-car detached garage as well as
an open parking pad in the rear-yard accommodating 1 car (the applicant regularly parks 2
cars on the open parking pad, although the dimensions do not meet the parking
requirements for two spaces, as outlined in Chapter 16 of the Zoning Code). The property
is served by a public alley along the south lot line. The surrounding structures to the north
and east are predominantly multi-family while the structures to the south and west are
single-family.
Zoning:

R5 – General Residential District
oCSC – Central Street Corridor Overlay District

Surrounding zoning:

North:
East:
South:
West:

R5
R5
R1
R3

General Residential District
General Residential District
Single-Family Residential District
Two-Family Residential District

Proposal
The existing three dwelling units, one 2-bedroom and two 3-bedroom dwellings require 6
off-street parking spaces where 4 spaces are existing (3 in the detached garage and 1 in
an open parking pad). The additional 1-bedroom basement dwelling unit, constructed
under a previous kitchen remodel permit (attached) and discovered during a property
standards inspection (see attached violation letter), requires an additional off-street parking
space and conformance with the parking regulations as outlined in Chapter 16, and
summarized below:
● 2-bedroom units: 1.5 spaces per unit; (1.5*1) = 1.5
● 3-bedroom units: 2 spaces per unit; (2*2) = 4
● New dwelling, 1-bedroom: 1.25 spaces per unit; (1.25*1) = 1.25
Total required off-street parking spaces = 7 (rounded up from 6.75).
Based on the provided plat of survey, there is no compliant location for additional off-street
parking. As such, the applicant seeks major zoning relief in order to continue to utilize the
subject apartment as living space for a special needs family member.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-16-2 Table 16B Schedule of Minimum off-street parking requirements.
Comprehensive Plan
Objectives from the Evanston Comprehensive General Plan that apply to this application
include:
Value and Goals:

Evanston’s housing stock should continue to offer buyers and
renters a desirable range of choice in terms of style and price
(Ch. 3).

Objective:

Recognize the effect of housing on the quality of
neighborhoods
Support efforts aimed at improving Evanston’s housing stock

Policy:

Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
DAPR members recommend approval of major zoning relief to permit use of a nonconforming dwelling unit in the R5 General Residential District and oCSC Central Street
Corridor Overlay District. DAPR members noted that the dwelling unit conforms to the
City’s Building Code and withstanding the parking requirement, is legally habitable.
Additionally, it was noted that the subject property is 25’ west of the Transit Oriented
Development (TOD) area. Under the parking reduction afforded to properties located in the
TOD area, and considering the ability to park two vehicles on the extant parking pad
(photo attached), the proposal would be compliant.

Variance Standards
For the ZBA to recommend approval of a variance, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variance:
a) Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or
property values of adjoining properties; Standard met: The subject property
is existing and has rented the unit in question without complaint. The
surrounding properties are a mix of single-family and multi-family residences
with similar bulk and mass. Use of an existing dwelling unit near a TOD area and
proximate to the Central Street Business District, will benefit the neighborhood
and local business.
b) Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance; Standard met: The
proposal promotes the objectives and policies of the comprehensive general
plan and enhances the taxable value of the subject property.
c) Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property;
Standard met: The parcel was platted, and building constructed to their existing
size, prior to current ownership. The subject property has no practical way of
complying with the code’s minimum parking requirement.
d) Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience; Standard met: The property owner
would suffer hardship if the unit in question was not permitted for habitation as
no alternative use of the unit exists and the owner has no means available to
meet compliance.
e) Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from
the property or public benefit to the whole will be derived; Standard met:
The applicant intends to rent the subject property to a special needs family
member. Additional public benefit is derived by providing a range of housing
choice in a location proximate to local business and rapid transit. The applicant
has shown a willingness to make the apartment an affordable unit at such time
that it is no longer needed for his family.
f) Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any
person having an interest in the property; Standard met: The size of the lot
was platted, and the building and number of dwelling units constructed, prior to
current ownership.
g) Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular
hardship or practical difficulty. Standard met: The applicant has no viable
location to provide additional open or enclosed parking on-site.
Attachments
Variance Application
Proof of Ownership
Plat of Survey
Plans and Previous Permit
Violation Letter
Staff Correspondence

Photo Documentation of Parking
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
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Letters of Support
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APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
November 6, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Hyink, S. Mangum,
J. Leonard, L. Biggs, K. Jensen, C. Sterling, M. Jones

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:34 p.m.
Approval of Minutes
1.

October 16, 2019, and October 30, 2019, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.

L. Biggs made a motion to approve both sets of meeting minutes, seconded by S.
Mangum.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to approve both sets of meeting minutes.

New Business
1.
2008 Harrison Street
Recommendation to ZBA
John Fell, property owner, applies for major zoning relief to permit use of a non-conforming
dwelling unit in the R5 General Residential District and oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay
District. The owner requests providing four (4) off-street parking spaces where seven (7) are
required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-2 Table 16B). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a
recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

John Fell, property owner

DISCUSSION:
● J. Fell stated the basement was remodeled to create an apartment for an adult son with
special needs. When a vacation rental application was submitted, he was told there was
not enough parking for the additional dwelling. He stated there are 5 spaces, only 4 are
used. He lives in the building.
● S. Mangum asked if the basement unit is connected to another dwelling unit.
● J. Fell stated the unit is in the basement, has its own kitchen. He’s not interested in
making this an affordable dwelling unit, wants to keep it for their special needs son, not
interested in long-term rental.
● S. Mangum asked if there is a common staircase.
● J. Fell stated yes, located at the front and rear. He stated the units are not connected.
L. Biggs made a motion to recommend approval to ZBA, seconded by S. Mangum.
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S. Mangum noted the property two doors down is in the TOD area where 5 parking
spaces would be compliant.
The Committee voted, 10-0, to recommend approval to ZBA.
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1713 Central Street
19ZMJV-0101
ZBA Recommending Body

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Community Development Director
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

1713 Central Street – ZBA 19ZMJV-0101
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

November 25, 2019

Notice – Published in the November 7, 2019 Evanston Review:
John Mauck, attorney, submits for a special use for a Religious Institution, in the B1a
Business District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-2) and oCSC Central Street Corridor
Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-15-14-7). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes
a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City Staff and DAPR unanimously recommend approval for a special use permit for a
Religious Institution in the B1a Business District and oCSC Central Street Overlay
District. The applicant has complied with all zoning requirements, and meets all of the
standards of a special use for this district.
Site Background
1713 Central Street is located on the north side of Central Street between Eastwood
Avenue to the east and Broadway Avenue to the west in the B1a Business District and
the oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay District. It is immediately surrounded by the
following zoning districts:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1
B1a & oCSC
B1a & oCSC
B1a & oCSC

Single-Family Residential District
Business District & Central Street Overlay District
Business District & Central Street Overlay District
Business District & Central Street Overlay District

The property is a vacant circa 1950s one-part commercial building surrounded by
mixed-use to the east and south, the Evanston Art Center to the west, and single-family
residences to the north. The subject property is served by a large parking lot and alley
to the north and is within the Transit Oriented Development (TOD) area. The Central
Street Metra station is located approximately 500 feet west.

Proposal
The applicant proposes alterations to the front-facing facade of 1713 Central Street to
increase the transparency of the extant storefront level and create an inviting and active
pedestrian feel. The primary frontage along Central Street will be occupied by a large
reading room and library. The reading room will be staffed by one employee and open
weekdays and weekends 10am to 4pm (same as existing space at 1936 Central).
Attendance in the reading room will generally not surpass five individuals. In addition to
the reading room, the applicant proposes worship service on Sunday and Wednesday
evenings in the rear volume of the structure. Attendance during worship service will
generally not surpass forty (40) individuals. Prayer groups, scripture study, small group
meetings, counseling and other religious activities will be conducted on most days with
varying hours. Attendance for these programs is not anticipated to surpass fifteen (15)
individuals.
The building is served by a fifteen (15) space surface parking lot. As most attendees
arrive in pairs or family groups, the current number of parking spaces is more than
adequate for each program and combination of programs. As such, the applicant
proposes transitioning some spaces to provide additional accessible spaces. Individuals
attending the reading room and library will utilize the entrance off Central Street while
attendees of other programming and worship service, will primarily access the building
through the back entrance. Drop-offs and deliveries will occur at the rear of the building.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief:
6-15-14-7 Active Ground Floor Uses: Active uses shall occupy the ground floor level
along the primary street frontage. "Active uses" in the B1a Subareas listed as a special
use include:
● Religious Institution (among other listed uses)
Comprehensive Plan:
The Evanston Comprehensive General Plan encourages the utilization of vacant
storefronts along existing commercial corridors to provide needed services to the
community and encourage economic vitality. The Comprehensive Plan specifically
includes:
Objective:

Promote the growth and redevelopment of business,
commercial, and industrial areas.

The proposed use is permitted in the B1a Business District, but is a Special Use in the
oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay District. The intent of which is to activate the
street facing facade along the primary frontage of the Central Street business district. It
is staff’s opinion that a special use for a Religious Institution, as presented with the
proposed storefront alterations, would add significant transparency to the extant facade
and be complimentary to proximate businesses on Central Street. Additionally,
relocating the existing Christian Science reading room occupied by the applicant at
1936 Central Street would permit the property at 1936 Central Street to transition as a

prime retail location with significant visibility at the 100% corner of Central Street and
Prairie Avenue.
Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation:
On November 13, 2019, the Design and Project Review Committee found the proposal
to be an appropriate use and voted unanimously to recommend approval to the Zoning
Board of Appeals.
Special Use Standards:
For the ZBA to recommend that City Council grant a special use, the ZBA must find that
the proposed special use:
a) Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the
property lies; Standard met: Religious Institution is a listed special active
ground floor use for the B1a Subareas of the Central Street Corridor Overlay
District.
b) Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive
General Plan and the Zoning ordinance; Standard met: The use is
compliant with the Zoning ordinance and the Comprehensive General Plan as
the project promotes growth and adaptive-use of existing commercial
structures.
c) Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with
existing special uses or as a category of land use; Standard met: The
proposal is complementary to nearby commercial and residential uses and
the proposal will allow the applicant to vacate the duplicative space at 1936
Central Street, eliminating the potential for a negative cumulative effect.
d) Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the
neighborhood; Standard met: The proposed use will occupy an otherwise
vacant building and provide significant facade alterations intended to activate
the pedestrian frontage along Central Street.
e) Is adequately served by public facilities and services; Standard met: The
building is served by adequate sidewalks, streets, and close proximity to
public transportation.
f) Does not cause undue traffic congestion: Standard met: The subject
property is served by a large alley accessible parking lot and nearby public
transportation options, which are more than suitable for the limited program
offerings and attendance estimates proposed for the use.
g) Preserves significant historical and architectural resources; N/A
h) Preserves significant natural and environmental resources; N/A

i) Complies with all other applicable regulations; Standard met: The project
complies with all other applicable regulations to move forward with the next
steps in the special use process.
Attachments
Special Use Application
Operations Summary
Plat of Survey
Plans and Elevations
Letter from applicant
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
November 13, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Hyink, S. Mangum,
J. Leonard, L. Biggs, C. Sterling, M. Jones

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:31 p.m.
Approval of Minutes
1.

November 6, 2019, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.

L. Biggs made a motion to approve the meeting minutes, seconded by J. Hyink
The Committee voted, 9-0, to approve the meeting minutes.

New Business
4.
1713 Central Street
Recommendation to ZBA
John Mauck, attorney, submits for a special use for a Religious Institution, in the B1a Business
District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-2) and oCSC Central Street Corridor Overlay District
(Zoning Code Section 6-15-14-7). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to
City Council, the determining body for this case.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Garry Shumaker, architect

DISCUSSION:
 G. Shumaker briefly described the proposed project and operations proposed by the
Church of Christ Scientist who are seeking a special use for a religious institution.
Additionally, he stated that the proposed physical improvements, and aesthetic of the
building were still in progress to be reviewed at DAPR once submitted for permit.
 S. Mangum asked what physical improvements would take place
 G. Shumaker stated that exterior improvements would be focused on the storefront level
to achieve a more pedestrian friendly design
 L. Biggs said she was concerned with parking and asked how many spaces exist on site
 G. Shumaker stated that 25 spaces are on-site, located in the rear of the building. The
congregation on busiest days has about 40 participants, many of which are family and
share a vehicle
 L. Biggs asked how many spaces would be used on a busy day
 G. Shumaker stated 20 spaces at most
 G. Shumaker stated that they don’t intend to reduce the parking, except additional
accessible spaces need to be provided to meet code which may reduce the number of
spaces marginally
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L. Biggs asked if drop-off’s would occur in the parking lot or in front of the building on
Central Street.
G. Shumaker stated that they would occur in the rear of the building only
J. Leonard asked if other programs were considered other than the reading room and
worship service
G. Shumaker stated that Sunday school would occur during church service
L. Biggs asked if the reading room from the other Central Street location would move
here
G. Shumaker stated in the affirmative
G. Shumaker stated that the subject property, with the proposed exterior alterations,
would become more welcoming and transparent, although he noted the building had a
unique style and feel, some of which will be retained
L. Biggs asked if the building would be staffed
G. Shumaker said that it would be but by only two employees at most
J. Leonard asked if landscaping could be proposed, such as container plantings
G. Shumaker stated that there was limited room for container plantings in front of the
building and they weren’t being considered
J. Leonard asked if the rear door was accessible
G. Shumaker stated that it would be accessible
L. Biggs stated that bike parking should be included
G. Shumaker stated agreement
L. Biggs stated that the storefront should look and feel like an active space
G. Shumaker stated agreement and said the proposed alterations would accomplish that
goal
M. Tristan stated that the change of use would necessitate the space to be sprinklered
and alarmed
G. Shumaker stated that the proposal already budgeted for that
J. Leonard stated that signage would be a separate permit and process
G. Shumaker, understood
L. Biggs asked about a waste management plan
G. Shumaker stated that there would be minimal waste generated but will do their due
diligence on the matter
L. Biggs stated the need to consider sustainable building technologies and interventions
G. Shumaker stated his agreement
J. Leonard asked if the applicant had looked into traffic and how it may be impacted by
the proposal
G. Shumaker stated that they would do their due diligence on that but did not expect
disruptions

S. Mangum made a motion for a positive recommendation to the ZBA, seconded by L.
Biggs
The Committee voted, 9-0, for a positive recommendation to the ZBA
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2510 Green Bay Road
19ZMJV-0100
ZBA Recommending Body

Memorandum
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Community Development Director
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

2510 Green Bay Rd. – ZBA 19ZMJV-0100
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

November 25, 2019

Notice – Published in the November 7, 2019 Evanston Review:
Jaison Victor, applicant, submits for a special use for, Indoor Commercial Recreation,
Born2Win, in the B1a Business District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-2) and oCSC
Central Street Corridor Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-15-13-7.5). The Zoning
Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for
this case.
Recommendation
City Staff and DAPR recommend approval, with conditions, for a special use permit for
a Commercial Indoor Recreation facility, Born2Win, in the B1a Business District and
oCSC Central Street Overlay District. The applicant has complied with all zoning
requirements, and meets all of the standards of a special use for this district.
Conditions include:
1. The Special Use Permit be re-evaluated by the Design and Project Review
Committee one-year from the date of action by City Council.
Site Background
2510 Green Bay Rd. is located on the west side of Green Bay Rd. between Lincoln St.
and Harrison St. in the B1a Business District and the oCSC Central Street Overlay
District. It is immediately surrounded by the following zoning districts:
North:
South:
East:
West:

B1a & oCSC
B1a & oCSC
R1
R5 & oCSC

Business District & Central Street Overlay District
Business District & Central Street Overlay District
Metra Tracks; Single Family Residential District
General Residential District & Central Street Overlay
District

The property is surrounded by commercial uses to the north and south, multiple family
residences to the west, and the Metra tracks and single family residences to the east.

Proposal
The applicant currently operates Born2Win as a Retail Services Establishment,
providing small one-on-one training sessions to clients. Due to market demand, the
applicant proposes to increase the intensity of their program offerings by adding classes
and group training sessions -- necessitating a change of use from Retail Services to
Indoor Commercial Recreation. Commercial Indoor Recreation requires a special use at
2510 Green Bay Rd. The Zoning Ordinance defines Commercial Indoor Recreation as:
Public or private recreation facilities, tennis ball, racquet or other courts,
swimming pools, bowling alleys, skating rinks, or similar uses that are enclosed
in buildings and primarily for the use of persons who do not reside on the same
lot as that on which the recreational use is located. "Commercial indoor
recreation" shall include, but not be limited to, health and fitness establishments
or any accessory use, such as snack bars that sell prepackaged food items, pro
shops, and locker rooms that are designed and intended primarily for the use of
patrons of the principal recreational use. "Commercial indoor recreation" shall
not include cultural facilities, community centers and recreation centers, or any
use that is otherwise listed specifically in a zoning district as a permitted or a
special use. For purposes of this definition, the term "commercial purpose," as
defined in this Section, shall not apply.
The business will operate Monday through Sunday between 5:00am to 5:00pm and by
appointment for one-on-one sessions with a personal trainer. The business currently
operates with five trainers. Born2Win serves a local clientele, most of whom walk or
bike to the facility. As membership grows, Born2Win may utilize some of the properties
10 parking spaces, including one ADA space, which front Green Bay Road. Other
tenants in the building have no need for this parking during early morning peak periods
(5am to 7am). Weekend users who drive will be directed to use readily available
commuter parking located on Poplar Avenue. Employee parking is located at an
adjacent property under common ownership (2014-2016 Central Street). This location
offers additional parking if needed. Loud music will be effectively abated by an existing
floor to ceiling “sound-proof” barrier. Deliveries are not expected but if necessary, will be
arranged during off-peak hours to avoid traffic congestion. There are no changes to the
exterior façade or existing interior buildout. The building features four ADA bathrooms.
City staff is not aware of any objections to the proposal.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief:
6-9-5-3 Special Uses: The following uses may be allowed in the B1a Business District,
subject to the provisions set forth in Section 6-3-5, “Special Uses,” of this Title:
Commercial Indoor Recreation (among other listed uses)
Comprehensive Plan:

The Evanston Comprehensive General Plan encourages the utilization of vacant
storefronts along existing commercial corridors to provide needed services to the
community and encourage economic vitality. The Comprehensive Plan specifically
includes:
Objective:

Promote the growth and redevelopment of business,
commercial, and industrial areas.

Objective:

Retain and attract businesses in order to strengthen
Evanston’s economic base.

A special use for Commercial lndoor Recreation at 2510 Green Bay Rd. will allow an
existing business in Evanston to expand and fully utilize its existing 2,000 square foot
commercial space. Staff believes the proposed use, as presented, will be
complimentary to proximate businesses on Central Street.
Design and Project Review (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation:
On November 13, 2019, the Design and Project Review Committee found the proposal
to be an appropriate use and voted unanimously, with conditions, to recommend
approval to the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Conditions include:
1. The Special Use Permit be re-evaluated by the Design and Project Review
Committee one-year from the date of action by City Council.
Special Use Standards:
For the ZBA to recommend that City Council grant a special use, the ZBA must find that
the proposed special use:
a) Is one of the listed special uses for the zoning district in which the
property lies; Standard met: Commercial Indoor Recreation facilities are
allowed under the special use section for the B1a Business District
b) Complies with the purposes and the policies of the Comprehensive
General Plan and the Zoning ordinance; Standard met: The use is
compliant with the Zoning ordinance and the Comprehensive General Plan
because the project promotes growth and adaptive-use of existing
commercial structures.
c) Does not cause a negative cumulative effect in combination with
existing special uses or as a category of land use; Standard met: The
proposed Commercial Indoor Recreation facility is complementary to nearby
commercial uses and peak hours are not anticipated to overlap with nearby
Special Uses.
d) Does not interfere with or diminish the value of property in the

neighborhood; Standard met: The proposed business will occupy an
otherwise vacant portion of an existing commercial space. The proposed use
will not generate an abundance of noise, as the space is completely
enclosed.
e) Is adequately served by public facilities and services; Standard met: The
building is served by adequate sidewalks, streets, and close proximity to
public transportation.
f) Does not cause undue traffic congestion: Standard met: The proposed
use will not generate parking and traffic issues due to non-overlapping peak
hours of operation during weekdays, abundant weekend parking in proximate
commuter lots, and nearby public transportation options.
g) Preserves significant historical and architectural resources; N/A
h) Preserves significant natural and environmental resources; N/A
i) Complies with all other applicable regulations; Standard met: The project
complies with all other applicable regulations to move forward with the next
steps in the special use process.
Attachments
Special Use Application
Operations Summary
Plat of Survey
Floor Plan
Zoning determination of existing use
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
November 13, 2019
Voting Members Present:

I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, J. Hyink, S. Mangum,
J. Leonard, L. Biggs, C. Sterling, M. Jones

Staff Present:

M. Rivera

Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:31 p.m.
Approval of Minutes
1.

November 6, 2019, DAPR Committee meeting minutes.

L. Biggs made a motion to approve the meeting minutes, seconded by J. Hyink
The Committee voted, 9-0, to approve the meeting minutes.

New Business
5.
2510 Green Bay Road
Recommendation to ZBA
Jaison Victor, applicant, submits for a special use for, Indoor Commercial Recreation,
Born2Win, in the B1a Business District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-5-2) and oCSC Central Street
Corridor Overlay District (Zoning Code Section 6-15-13-7.5). The Zoning Board of Appeals
makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Charles Happ, property owner
Jaison Victor, applicant

DISCUSSION:
 C. Happ briefly described the proposed project with the applicant, and operator of
Born2Win, Jaison Victor. Born2Win has been conducting one-on-one and small group
lessons and wants to expand into larger groups and combined classes.
 L. Biggs stated concern with limited parking and the number of uses in the subject
property.
 C. Happ stated that there are ten spaces in front of the building and he has had no
issues with parking shortages. Additionally, there is ample street parking and the uses in
the building do not overlap.
 C. Happ stated a willingness to utilize 13 additional parking spaces located at an
adjacent building he owns, if necessary
 J. Leonard stated agreement that the uses do not appear to overlap and that the peak
periods for Born2Win is likely in the morning.
 J. Victor stated that the peak period for the gym is at 5am
 M. Rivera stated that trainers should consider parking in the Metra Commuter lot during
peak periods.
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M. Rivera further stated that many streets near the subject property have parking
restrictions between 7am and 9am to discourage commuters from parking in these
locations.
J. Victor stated that this would not impact their use
S. Mangum asked if music would play as part of the use
C. Happ stated that it would, but there is a full wall separating the uses and it is
soundproof
S. Mangum asked how many occupants would be typical
J. Victor stated that anywhere from 1 to 5 would be typical
L. Biggs stated that a condition to review the need for additional parking be reviewed by
the committee in 12-months’ time, depending on the number of complaints received
during that time.
C. Happ stated that this was an unnecessary burden and asked if a precedent existed to
ask for such a thing
L. Biggs stated that it is done from time to time and that most recently, it was done for
the subject property when it was under different ownership
C. Happ stated his concern that many vacant buildings around the site may fill and
cause congestion. How could the committee adequately judge that any congestion was
related to 2510 Green Bay’s uses and no other businesses.
C. Happ stated that he should not be penalized for others issues and reiterated that
many proximate businesses are the problem not his.
C. Happ stated that many residents use his lot illegally for parking and as a turn-around.
L. Biggs acknowledged the applicants concerns and stated that the committee would do
their due diligence and look into it only if concerns with neighbors were consistent.
C. Happ asked that economic development be part of the conversation.
L. Biggs stated agreement
J. Leonard reiterated that the intent is to look at the situation collectively and that the
committee is not looking at revoking the special use.
L. Biggs noted the effort the applicant has pursued in relation to parking management
but the fact is the building has very limited parking and a large square footage

PUBLIC COMMENT:
 Dorothy Day stated her concern with Born2Win stealing customers and trainers who
have non-compete clauses in their former contracts and would like the committee to
deny the Special Use due to these impacts.
 J. Leonard, in response, stated that these concerns were Civil in nature and not part of
the committees or the City’s purview.
L. Biggs made a motion for a positive recommendation to the ZBA on the condition that
the Special Use is re-evaluated in one-year, seconded by S. Mangum
The Committee voted, 9-0, for a positive recommendation to the ZBA, with the
aforementioned condition of re-evaluation.
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